

## **Information Governance Team**

Postal Address: Coventry City Council PO Box 7097 Coventry CV6 9SL

## www.coventry.gov.uk

E mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

11 September 2025

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) Request ID: FOI747790619

Thank you for your request for information relating to Community Infrastructure Levy.

You have requested the following information:

1. Do you currently charge Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)? If yes, what date did you adopt a CIL charging schedule?

(For London Boroughs, the CIL we're requesting is that set by the local tier authority, not mayoral levy – and this is the same throughout the FOI)

We confirm we do not currently charge CIL, nor have we ever charged CIL over the past four years.

To be applied to ALL questions below: For each of the years 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024 and so far in 2025 (January – December), please provide:

- 2. The number of CIL demand notices you have issued
- a. Of those, the number related to the building of an extension or an annex

Not applicable.

- 3. The sum monetary total of the CIL demand notices issued
- a. Of that total, the amount related to the building of an extension or an annex

(Explanatory note: my understanding is that all CIL payments and requests for payments are done through a demand notice. I am essentially asking how much CIL money you have asked for. If additional CIL money is ever requested via a method which does not involve a

demand notice, please do include this with an explanation note.)

Not applicable.

- 4. The total amount of late payment interest accrued by CIL payments and the total amount of the late payment interest outstanding (the two figures separated)
- a. Of those totals, the amounts relating to the building of an extension or an annex

Not applicable.

- 5. The total number of CIL payments you have made repayments on or cancelled, (and the overall monetary value) outside the scope of a Regulation 113 Review
- a. Of those, the number related to the building of an extension or an annex
- b. Of the number related to the building of an extension or an annex, the number made due to errors on, or the omission of, the relevant CIL Forms, by the liable party
- i. If possible, please provide this figure broken down by errors of typology.

(Explanatory note: When asking about repayments made (and payments cancelled) outside the scope of a Regulation 113 Review, I am essentially asking about discretionary repayments which are given (or payments cancelled) when the council is not technically at fault. For example, when someone could legally be charged CIL but the council has decided not to do this.)

Not applicable.

- 6. The number of Regulation 113 requests there have been
- a. Of those, the number related to the building of an extension or an annex
- b. If possible, please provide both the total number and the number related to the building of an extension or an annex split by outcome

Not applicable.

## **IMPORTANT NOTES – PLEASE READ**

If this FOI request will exceed the time given, please prioritise Question 2, Q3, Q4 and Q5 in that order, then Q6, then Q1.

If for whatever reason the data is unavailable or exceeds the time limit please call Abby Newbery (BBC producer) on 07384 456 280.

The supply of information in response to a FOI request does not confer an automatic right to reuse the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: <u>FOI/EIR Disclosure Log</u>, <u>Publication Scheme</u>, <u>Facts about Coventry</u> and <u>Open Data</u> that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: <a href="mailto:infogov@coventry.gov.uk">infogov@coventry.gov.uk</a>

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner, who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email <a href="mailto:icocasework@ico.org.uk">icocasework@ico.org.uk</a>.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

**Information Governance**